

BIOGRAPHY



Khalilov Elchin Nusrat was born in 1959 in c. Baku in the family of petroleum geologist.

➤ Khalilov Elchin graduated from Azerbaijan Institute of Petroleum and Chemistry named after M.Azizbeyov in 1981 on speciality of geophysicist (the master, the engineer-geophysicist).

➤ In **1984** E.Khaliov defended **PhD thesis** in geotectonics in Institute of Geology of National Academy of Sciences of Azerbaijan.

➤ From 1981 to 1989 he worked in the Southern Department of All-Union Scientific-Research Institute of Geophysics in positions of: engineer, junior scientific specialist, senior chief specialist and chief of laboratory.

- 1986-1989 Deputy Chairman of the Council of Young Scientists and Specialists of the Republic of Azerbaijan
- From 1989 to 1999 he was elected Deputy Chairman of the Union of Inventors of Azerbaijan.
- Since 1989 up to present time he is the President of International Scientific and Technical Corporation "INTERGEO-TETHYS" (Baku, Azerbaijan).
- In **1990** he defended doctoral thesis (**Doctor of Sciences**) at Moscow State University after M. V. Lomonosov (c. Moscow) in the area of study and prediction of earthquakes and volcano eruptions.
- From 1991 to 1995 he was elected as the deputy of Baku State Council of People's deputies, the chairman of permanent deputy commission on ecology.
- From November 1993 to January 2014 Elchin Khalilov was the head of Scientific-Research Center of the Ministry of Defence and directly subordinated to the Minister of Defence of Azerbaijan. Elchin Khalilov was appointed to this position by decree of the President of Azerbaijan.
- From 1997 to January 2014 he got the status of the Head of the Department of the Central Office of the Ministry of Defence of Azerbaijan and Chairman of the Military-Scientific Council.
- In 2000, Khalilov E.N was appointed as deputy Vice-chairman of Expert Council of Higher Certifying Commission at the President of Azerbaijan.
- In 2002, Khalilov E. N. was elected as the full member of International Academy of Science/International Council for Scientific Development H&E (Austria, Innsbruck) and President of Azerbaijan Section of International Academy of Science/ICSD H&E.
- From 2002 up to present time E. Khalilov is the Director of Scientific-Research Institute on Forecasting and Studying of Earthquakes (SRIPSE).
- In 2006, Khalilov E.N was appointed as Chairman of Expert Council of Higher Certifying Commission at the President of Azerbaijan.
- In 2007 Elchin Khalilov was elected as a Vice-President of the International Academy of Science H&E (Austria, Innsbruck).
- In 2008 was elected as an academician of Russian Academy of Natural Science.
- From 2009 Elchin Khalilov elected of Vice-President (now he President of WOSCO) of World Organization for Scientific Cooperation (WOSCO, Munich, Germany).
- From 2009 is President of the Global Network for the Forecasting of Earthquakes (Germany, Munich) - www.seismonet.com
- In 2011 Elchin Khalilov was assigned the academic title of Professor in the Speciality of geotectonics and geodynamics.
- Now (2017) he works as the Director General of the Scientific-Industrial Mining corporation "AZERZEOLIT" and Director of Scientific-Research Institute of the Forecasting and Studying of Earthquakes (Baku, Azerbaijan).
- E.N.Khalilov is a co-author of the sole scientific discovery in Azerbaijan, more than ninety patents for invention (PCT, EUROPATENT, Eurasian patents, national patents of different countries).
- E.N.Khalilov is the author of more than 300 published scientific articles, eight monographs, more than 400 popular scientific articles. Three monographies of Prof. Elchin Halilov are also in library of the congress of the USA.

TƏRCÜMEYİ HAL

- **Xəlilov Elçin Nusrat oğlu**, 1959-cu il təvəllüdü, Bakı şəhərində, neftçi - geoloq ailəsində anadan olub. Onun atası - Azərbaycanın görkəmli alimi, geologiya-mineralogiya elmləri doktoru, professor, Azərbaycan Respublikasının əməkdar geologu, Prezident təqaüdcüsü Xəlilov Nüsrət Yusif oğlu idi.
- Xəlilov Elçin 1981-ci ildə M.Əzizbəyov adına Azərbaycan Neft və Kimya İnstitutunu geofizik (mühəndis-geofizik) ixtisası üzrə bitirmişdir.
- 1984-cü ildə E. XəlİYev Azərbaycan Milli Elmlər Akademiyasının Geologiya İnstitutunda geotektonika üzrə namizədlik dissertasiyasını müdafiə etmişdir.
- 1984-ci ildə elm və texnika üzrə Azərbaycan Lenin Komsomolunun Mükafatı Laureatı adını almışdır.
- 1981-1989-cu illərdə Geofizika üzrə Ümumittifaq Elmi-Tədqiqat İnstitutunun Cənubi Bölməsində: mühəndis, kiçik elmi işçi, baş elmi işçi və laboratoriya müdiri vəzifələrində çalışmışdır.
- 1986-1989-cu illərdə Azərbaycan Respublikası Gənc Alimlər və Mütəxəssislər Şurasının sədr müavini seçilmişdir.
- 1989-1999-cu illərdə Azərbaycan İxtiraçıları İttifaqının Sədr müavini seçilib.
- 1989-cu ildən indiyədək "INTERGEO-TETHYS" Beynəlxalq Elmi-Texniki Kompleksinin Prezidentidir.
- 1990-cı ildə zəlzələ və vulkan püskürmələrinin öyrənilməsi və proqnozlaşdırılması sahəsində M.V.Lomonosov adına Moskva Dövlət Universitetində (Moskva) doktorluq dissertasiyasını müdafiə etmişdir.
- 1991-ci ildən 1995-ci ilədək Bakı Şihri Xalq Deputatları Şurasının deputatı, ekologiya üzrə daimi komissiyasının sədri seçilib.
- Noyabr 1993-cü ildən 2014-cü ilin yanvarına qədər Elçin Xəlilov Müdafiə Nazirliyinin Elmi-Tədqiqat Mərkəzinin rəhbəri idi və birbaşa Azərbaycan Müdafiə Nazirinə tabe idi. Elçin Xəlilov Azərbaycan Prezidentinin fərmanı ilə bu vəzifəyə təyin olunub.
- 1997-ci ilin yanvar ayından 2014-cü ilin yanvarına qədər Azərbaycan Respublikası Müdafiə Nazirliyinin Mərkəzi Aparatının İdarə Rəisi və Hərbi-Elmi Şuranın Sədri statusu almışdır.
- 2000-ci ildə Xəlilov E.N. Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidenti yanında Ali Attestasiya Komissiyasının Ekspert Şurasının sədr müavini təyin edilmişdir.
- 2002-ci ildə Xəlilov E.N. Beynəlxalq Elmlər Akademiyasının H & E tam üzvü (Avstriya, İnsbruk) və Azərbaycan Bölməsinin Prezidenti seçilmişdir.
- 2002-ci ildən indiyədək E. Xəlilov Zəlzələlərin Proqnozlaşdırılması və Öyrənilməsi üzrə Elmi-Tədqiqat İnstitutunun direktorudur.
- 2006-cı ildə Xəlilov E.N. Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidenti yanında Ali Attestasiya Komissiyasının Ekspert Şurasının Sədri təyin edilmişdir.
- 2007-ci ildə Elçin Xəlilov Beynəlxalq Elmlər Akademiyasının H & E (Avstriya, İnsbruk) Vitse-Prezidenti seçilmişdir.
- 2008-ci ildə Rusiya Təbiət Elmləri Akademiyasının (RTEA) Akademiki seçildi.
- 2009-cu ildən Elçin Xəlilov Dünya Elmi Əməkdaşlıq Təşkilatının (WOSCO, Münhen, Almaniya) Rəyasət Heyətinin Sədri seçilmişdir.
- 2009-cu ildən Zəlzələnin Proqnozlaşdırılması üzrə Qlobal İbəkənin Prezidenti seçilib (Almaniya, Münhen) -www.seismonet.com
- 2011-ci ildə Elçin Xəlilov geotektoniya və geodinamika ixtisası üzrə professor adına layiq görülmüşdür.
- Xazırda - "AZERZEOLİT" Elmi-Sənaye Birliyinin baş direktoru və Zəlzələlərin Proqnozlaşdırılması və Öyrənilməsi üzrə Elmi-Tədqiqat İnstitutunun direktoru vəzifəsində çalışır (Bakı, Azərbaycan).
- 2015-ci ildə Elçin Xəlilov Dünya Elmi Əməkdaşlıq Təşkilatının "Science Without Borders" qızıl medal ilə mükafatlandırıldı
- 2016-cı ildən Elçin Xəlilov Dünya Elmi Əməkdaşlıq Təşkilatının (WOSCO, Münhen, Almaniya) Prezidenti seçilib.
- E.N.Xəlilov doksandan çox ixtira patentlərin (PCT, EUROPATENT, EAPO, müxtəlif ölkələrin milli patentləri) müəllifidir və Azərbaycanda yeganə elmi kəşfinin həm-müəllifidir.
- E.N.Xəlilov 300-dən çox elmi məqalənin, 8 monoqrafiyanın, 400-dən çox elmi-populyar məqalənin müəllifidir. Professor Elçin Xəlilovun üç monoqrafiyası da ABŞ Konqresinin kitabxanasındadır.